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Amir K. Gholam

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Califorma
Dear Mt. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belicf, I declare, under penalty of

petjuty, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

COoncerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

H arens Potrongrios

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

December 16, 2003

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

| -

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Wiredo Couny
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 \ )
Alameda, California 94502-6577 DEC 17 2cc2

Re: Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #245-0414-002

Dear Mr, Gholamu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. Cambria prepared a vicinity map, which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Data from the Arco
site is presented on Figure 2. Arco completed a wellhead elevation survey this quarter, so data

from their site is now included in the groundwater elevation contours.

Historical Interim Remediation Summary: From July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater
extraction (GWE) was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase
vacuum extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase
hydrocarbon and MTBE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000
event, and monthly DVE events were resumed in May 2001. Due to low vapor mass-removal
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fates, DVE was discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1
and MW-3 and tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when
extraction from the tank backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historic
MTBE concentrations observed in this well. A total of 13.7 Ibs. of MTBE was removed from the
subsurface during DVE and GWE events, Monthly GWE events were discontinued in March
2003 when construction of a fixed GWE system wasg initiated.

GWE System: During the third quarter, Cambria continued to operate the GWE system.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5, and tank backfill well BW-B are used as exfraction
wells. Table 1 summarizes system analytical data. Groundwater level measurements and flow
meter readings have been recorded at various times of operation to assess system production.
Table 2 summarizes the field data and system operation and calculates mass removal. Based on
the field data, the GWE system operated at average flow rates ranging from approximately
0.43 to 0.78 gallons per minute, As required by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD}
permit, Cambria submitted a Semi-dnnual Self-Monitoring Report: March 19 — August 31, 2003
dated September 30, 2003.

Through December 2, 2003, a total of 178,408 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total
of 17.8 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Mass removal data are presented in Table 2,

Influent samples collected from the GWE system show a decreasing trend in MTBE
concenirations since system operation was initiated. Groundwater monitoring well sampling data

also demonstrates decreasing trends in MTBE concentrations.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well
BW-D. The sampling event will take place concurrently with sampling at the Arco station
located at 566 Hegenberger Road. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and analytical data
on these events. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE System: We will operate the system under the conditions of the EBMUD discharge permit.
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envi ntal Technology, Inc

No. C46725 7, ./
i

I
Fopi
"

A

Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qit Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Sheli-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

Incident #98995752

@ Area Well Survey
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger, Oakland, California
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Cone Conc. Conc Conc. Conc, Cone Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yyyy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
04/28/2003 <1,000 <10 2,700 <50 ! <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/12/2003 <10,000 <100 21,000 51" <0.50 <0.50 140" <0.50 <0.50 99* <(.50 <0.50
05/27/2003 <10,000 <100 29,000 <50 } <(.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <(.50 <0.50
06/09/2003 <25,000 <250 i 20,000 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <().50 <50 <(3.50 <0.50
06/23/2003 <500 <50 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <050 <30 <0.50 <0.50
07/08/2003 <1,000 <10 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/2003 <500 <50 : 16,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50
08/05/2003 <5,000 <50 11,600 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
08/19/2003 <10,000 <100 13,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/05/2003 <35,000 <50 8,900 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <(}.50 <3.0
09/19/2003 <2,000 <20 6,900 58 <(.50 <5.0 <50 <0).50 <35.0 <50 <150 <5.0
10/01/2003 <2,500 <25 5,300 <100 <1.0 <10 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <(.50 <50
11/14/2003 <1,300 20 1,300 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 é <0.50 <5.0
|
Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

a= Hydrocarbons reported in the gasoline range do not match the laboratory gasoline standard.

G\OaklandS40hegenbergerRemediatiomOM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables Tbl 1 Analytical Data
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, California
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour | FlowMeter  Period  Operational Cumulative| TPHg Period  Cumulative | Benzene Period  Cumulative |  MTBE Period  Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal Cong. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy)  (hours) (gal) {gal) (gpm) {gal) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppt) (pounds}) {pounds)
04/28/03 33 840 0 0.00 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <10 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.060}
05/02/03 101.3 6,680 5,840 0.99 5,840 0.023 0.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 4.132
035/12/03 3412 23,385 17.205 1.20 23,045 <10,000 0.718 0.742 <100 0.007 0.007 21,000 3.015 3.146
05/27/03 699.9 45,085 21,200 0.99 44,245 <10,000 0.885 1.627 <100 0.009 0.016 29,000 5.130 327
06/09/03 1011.8 58,453 13,368 0.71 57,613 <23,000 1,394 3.021 <250 0.014 0.030 20,000 2231 10.507
06/23/03 1347.2 67,082 8,629 0.43 66,242 <500 0.018 3.03% <5.0 0.000 0.030 1,300 0.094 10.601
07/08/03 1706.9 80,092 13,010 0.60 79,252 <1,000 0.054 3.093 <10 0.001 0.031 2,000 0.217 10,818
07/25/03 21136 97,580 17.488 0.72 96,740 <500 0.036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.035 16,000 2335 13.153
08/05/03 2136.0 98,536 956 0.71 97,696 <5,000 0.020 3.150 <50 0.000 0.035 11,000 0.088 13.241
08/19/03 24738 114,245 15,709 0.78 113,405 <10,000 0.655 3.805 <100 0.007 0.041 13,000 1.704 14.945
09/05/03 28813 125,020 10,775 0.44 124,180 <5,000 0.225 4.030 <30 0.002 0.044 $,900 0.800 15.745
09/19/03 3218.8 136,594 11,574 0.57 135,754 <2,000 0.097 4126 <20 0.001 0.045 6,900 0.666 16.411
10/01/03 3503.6 145,329 8,735 0.51 144,489 <2,500 0.091 4218 <25 0.001 0.045 5,300 0.386 16.798
10/17/03 3821.0 154,978 9,649 051 154,138 0.101 4318 0.001 6.046 (0.427 17.224
10/31/03 41555 165,292 10,314 .51 164,452 0.108 4426 0.001 0.048 0.456 17.681
11/14/03 4299.6 171,403 6,113 0.71 170,565 <1,300 0.033 4.459 20 0.001 0.049 1,300 0.066 17.747
11/15/03 4300.4 171,405 0 0.00 170,565 0.000 4459 0.000 0.049 0.000 17.747
11/26/03 44683 179,248 7.843 0.78 178,408 0.043 4.502 (.001 0.050 0.085 17.832
12/02/03 4614.1 186,020 6,772 0.77 185,180 0.037 4538 0.000} 0.050 0.000 17.832
Total Extracted Volume= 178,408 Total Pounds Removed: 4.50 Total Pounds Removed: 0.050 Taotal Pounds Removed: 17.8
Average Period Operational Flow Rate= 0.67 ‘Total Gallons Removed: 0.73 Tetal Gallons Removed: 0.008 Total Gallons Removed: 2.89

Ahbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether
Congc. = Concentration
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter

gal = Gallon g=Gram
Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/L) x (g/ IOﬁug) x (pound/453.6g) x {3.785 L/gal)
‘When constituents are not detected, the concentration i1s assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.

G:\Oakland 540Hegenberger\Remediation\OM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables
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Table 2: Greundwater Extraction - Qperation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, California

) Period ; TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative ; TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Cone. Removal Removal Cong. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddyy) (hours) | (gal) (gal) (epm) (@) | (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) _(pounds)

Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)" (ce/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * {gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 grce, TPHd = 0.87 glee, MTBE = 0.74 g/ce

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

System started on 4/28/03 with 3.3hours and 880 gallons on flow meter,

G \Oakland540HegenbergerRemediation\OM\340 Hegenberger GWE Data Tahles Thl 2 Op Data and Mass Removal




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EI(';_&E}JE,,CESM SAN JOSE, CA 95112-11056
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

October 20, 2003

Karen Petryna

shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 22, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030922-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, ikewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blame Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Amni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | ({ugh) (uglL) (ugh) (ugh) [(MSL) | (ft) {MSL) (ppm)

MW-1 (a) 08/26/1 998 2,700 28 55 59 3¢ 33,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2,63 1.8
MW-1 (b) 08/26/1998 | <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 7.9 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28M1998 | <5000 <80.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 163,000 33,000 10.54 8.75 1.79 1.9
MW-1 03/294999 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 693,000 NA 10.54 8.32 2.22 2.0
MW-1 06/221999 | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 G.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 09/301999 | <2500 <25.0 <250 <250 <25.0 30,900 NA 10.54 8.35 219 2.6
MW-1 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.58 0.96 NA
MW-1 11/241999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/02/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.55 0.99 NA
MWW-1 121 0/1999 <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 | <2,500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 10.54 8.83 1.71 3.2
MW-1 06/08/2000 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 69,000 67,600 10.54 7.78 2.76 1.9
MWW-1 09/05/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 115,000e 10.54 7.84 2.70 NA
MW-1 12/15/2000 | 35600 1,310 <50.0 <b60.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 7.65 2.89 NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 | <10,000 1,390 <i00 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 10.54 6. 44 410 NA
MW-1 06/27/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 10.54 B.46 2.08 NA
MW-1 09A19/2001 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 10.54 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 10.54 7.3 3.23 NA
MW-1 031472002 | <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 10.54 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <60 <50 <50 <50 NA 34,000 10.54 B.40 214 NA
MWV-1 09/19/2002 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 10.52 8.58 1.94 NA
MW-1 12M12/2002 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 30,000 10.52 8.41 2.1 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA 10.52 7.45 3.07 NA
MWVV-1 03/20/2003 g| 3,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,500 NA 10.52 8.21 2.3 NA
MW-1 06/23/2003 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 35,000 10.62 8.02 1.50 NA
MwW-1 09/22/2003 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 15,000 10.52 15.74 -5.22 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh} | (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) ugl) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-2 (a} 08/26/1998 <250 3.2 <2.5 <25 <2.5 4,000 NA 9.21 718 2.03 2.4
MW-2 (b} | 08/26A1998 | <250 3.1 <25 <2.5 <2.5 4,800 NA 8.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 (D){b) | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 718 2.03 2.7
MwW-2 12/2811998 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 2.1
MW-2 03/291999 235 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 3.4 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
MW-2 06/221 999 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 9.21 7.10 2.1 1.9
Mw-2 09/30/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12/4101999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 8.21 B.61 0.80 1.4
MW.-2 03/02/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2.88 0.4
Mw-2 06/08/2000 | <50.0 0.670 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA 9.21 6.87 2.34 1.8
MW-2 08/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 12/15/2000 | <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA D.21 6.76 2.45 NA
MWw.-2 03/09/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2,93 NA
MwW-2 06/27/2001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 D.21 7.12 2.09 NA
MW-2 09/19/2001 <50 <(.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 330 9,21 717 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/3172001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 9.21 6.24 2.97 NA
Mwy-2 03/14/2002 <250 4.5 33 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.49 NA
MW-2 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.98 NA
MwW-2 09/19/2002 <50 <{.50 <0.80 <Q.50 <0.50 NA 90 919 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 127122002 <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 170 .19 7.33 1,86 NA
MwW-2 03/20/2003 g 56 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 58 NA 919 7.65 1.54 NA
MW-2 06/23/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 919 872 0.47 NA
MWw-2 09/22/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 37 9.19 8.84 0.35 NA
MW-3 (a) 08/26M1 998 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8
MW-3 (b) 08/26/1908 =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 2.93 2.3
MW-3 12/28/1998 <5,00 138 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA 9.45 8.73 2,72 1.7
MW-3 03/29M1899 | 52,500 5,600 5,900 1,360 8,260 508,000 |[630,000{c)| 9.45 6.21 3.24 2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
| (ugh) | {(ugl) (ugl (ug/) (ugl.) (ugl) (ugl) | (MSL) | (&) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 06/221999 | 58,000 6,600 9.850 1,640 6,950 677,000 | 653,000 9.45 7.00 2,45 1.3
MW-3 00/30/4909 | 4,360 124 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 9.45 6.84 2. 61 0.6
MW-3 11191999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/24/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 8.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/02H1 999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1,80 NA
MW-3 12101999 | 4,220 973 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 217 2.5
MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 59,8008 9.45 5.87 3.58 d
MW-3 06/08/2000 | 72,700 3,570 10,200 2,100 13,400 44, 400 NA 9,45 5.32 413 1.1
MW-3 09/05/2000 | 26,100 959 2,910 1,090 5,640 24,000 NA 9.45 5.60 3.85 NA
MW-3 121 5/2000 | 5190 438 8.39 483 530 19,100 11,800f 9.45 6.27 3.18 NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 | 5,880 472 422 392 1,290 41,800 NA 9.45 5.71 3.74 NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 | 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA
MW-3 09/19/2001 790 14 18 17 67 NA 8,100 9.45 6.70 2.75 NA
MW-3 12/31/2001 | <5,000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW-3 03/14/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 08/25/2002 | <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42,000 9.45 B.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 650 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9.45 6.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 12/12/2002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 9.45 6,97 2.48 NA
MW-3 01/02/2003 NA 59 <5.0 5.3 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
MW-3  |03/20/2003g| 5,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,400 NA 9,45 6.87 2.58 NA
MW-3 06/23/2003 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 8,100 945 | 13.80 -4.35 NA
MW-3 09/22/2003 | <250 <2.5 4.6 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 9.45 6.31 3.14 NA
MW-4 09/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.88 7.64 2.24 NA
MW-4 12/15/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 NA 9.88 7.56 2.33 NA
MW-4 03/09/2001 | <50.0 <0,500 0.730 <0.500 0.529 3.16 NA 9.88 7.04 2.84 NA
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.76 212 NA
MW-4 091 9/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.69 219 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
OQakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) (ugl) ugh) | (ugl) {ug/L) (ug/l_) {MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ppm)

MW-4 12/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.08 2.80 NA
MVV-4 03/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.57 2.3 NA
MW-4 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA <50 9.88 8.50 1.38 NA
MW-4 09/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 9.88 8.22 1.66 NA
MW-4 12112/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.08 1.80 NA
MW-4 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 NA 9.88 7.92 1.98 NA
MW-4 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 8.88 8.18 1.70 NA
MW-4 09/22/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 9.88 8.28 1.60 NA
MW-5 06/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/25/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09/19/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 8.44 1.59 NA
MW-5 1212/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 33,000 10,03 8.49 1.54 NA
MW-5 03/20/2003 g| 12,000 <50 <50 <5() <50 15,000 NA 10.03 8.23 1.80 NA
MW-5 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,700 10.03 16.70 -8.67 NA
MW-5 09/22/2003 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 4,400 10.03 16.70 -6.67 NA
C-1 09/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 MNA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
C-1 03/29/2002 <50 <Q.50 <Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA 2,59 NA NA
C1 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <=0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.72 NA NA
C-1 09/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.08 NA NA
C-1 121 2/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA, 0.64 NA NA
C-1 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA 4,61 NA NA
SD-1 09/19/2001 {Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 0819/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DC
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{uglh) (ugh ) {ugh ) ugh) | (ugl) (ugl ) (ugh) [(MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ppm}
SD-1 1211272002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09A19/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09819/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 121 212002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A 06/22/1999 318 <0.50 <0.50 0.590 1,48 4,470 NA NA 4,71 NA 1.1
BW-A 06/25/2002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 5.14 NA NA
BW-A 091972002 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA <20 NA 7.19 NA NA
BW-A 12M12/2002 | <500 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 NA .40 NA NA
BW-A 03/20/2603 g| <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 NA NA 5.36 NA NA
BW-A 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.27 NA NA
BW-B 06/221999 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.6 8,600 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW-B 06/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-B 12/31/2001 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BW-B 0314/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA 5.24 NA NA
BW-B 06/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-B 091 8/2002 | <500 <5.0 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 MA NA
BW-B 1212/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,700 NA 7.46 NA NA
BW-B 03/20/2003 gj 170 <1.0 <1.0) <1.0 <1.0 190 NA NA 6.23 NA NA
BW-B 06/23/2003 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <Q.50 <1.0 NA 43 NA 9.95 NA NA
| Bw<c 06/221999 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | oss | 11,000 NA NA 5,91 NA 16 |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

T MTBE MTBE Depth to] GW DO
Weii ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) {ugl) (ugl) (ugl ) (ugh) | {(MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

BW-C 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.49 NA NA
BW-C 09/19/2002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 12/12/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-C 03/20/2003 g 270 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 NA NA 6.48 NA NA
BW-C 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 170 NA 11.48 NA NA
BW-D 06/221999 | <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 4.78 NA 1.4
BWD 06/25/2002 |Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D (0710272002 | <1,000 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BW-D 0919/2002 | <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 12M2/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 NA 6.21 NA NA
BW-D 03/20/2003g| 7 <0.50 <Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 55 NA NA 5.23 NA NA
BW-D 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.25 NA NA
BW-D 09/22/2003 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 120 NA 10.18 NA NA

Fage 6




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
- MTBE | MITBE Depth to]  GW DO
Well iD Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) {ugh) ug/L fug/) (ugl) (ugi ) (ugh) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbans as gasoline by EP A Method 8280B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EP A Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-hutyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parts per billicn

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Pre-purge

b = Post purge

¢ = L.ab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not {aken.

e = Sample was analyzed outside of the EP A recommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.
g = On March 20, 2003, all analyses run by EPA Method 801 5/8020.

Site surveyed September 21, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

C-1 is a canal sample location.

50-1 and SD-2 are storm drains.

Weils MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 19, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, California.
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STL Submission#: 2003-09-0835

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Cctober 03, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#:  030922-MD1
Project: 98995752
Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/23/2003 18:10

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety,

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/07/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04568
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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STL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-05556 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  030022-MD1 Reaceived: 09/23/2003 18:10
98905752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Samples Reported

MW-1 09/22/2003 11:35 Water

1

Mw-2 09/22/2003 11:00 Water 2

MW-3 09/22/2003 11:40 Water 3

MwW-4 09/22/2003 11:00 Water 4

BW-D 09/22/2003 11:20 Water 5

MW-5 09/22/2003 16:00 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 15:26

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94568
A pactof Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 13
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S TL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18;10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/l 100.00 1 40/01/2003 01:10
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 } 10/01/2003 01:10

| Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/01/2003 01:10

| Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/01/2003 01:10

| Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 10/01/2003 01:10

| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 15000 50 ug/L 100.00 { 10/01/2003 01:10

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 76-130 % 100.00 { 10/01/2003 01:10
Toluene-dg 104.4 78-115  |% 100.00 ¢ 10/01/2003 01:10

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
A partaf Sevem Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 2 of 13
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SEVERN Submission #: 2003-09-0835

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc,

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RE Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33
Benzere ND 25 ug/L 5.00 ) 10/01/2003 01:33
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 1 10/01/2003 01:33
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 37 25 ug/L 5.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 76-130 % 5.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33
Toluene-d8 103.7 78-115  |% 3.00 | 10/01/2003 01:33

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratcries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Sevem Treni Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

STL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98986752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Diiution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00| 10/01/2003 10:54
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00| 10/01/2003 10:54
Toluene 486 25 ug/l 5.00 | 10/01/2003 10:54
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ugfL 5.00 | 10/01/2003 10:54
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L. 5.00| 10/01/2003 10:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 470 2.5 ugfL 5.00| 10/01/2003 10:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.5 76-130 % 5.001 10/01/2003 10:54
Toluene-d8 103.1 78-115 % 5.00 | 10/01/2003 10:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1076312003 15:26

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A i of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sH-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13

—



: + *
SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 1 10/01/2003 02:17
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/01/2003 02:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/01/2003 02:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00} 10/01/2003 02:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/01/2003 02:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 16 0.50 ugiL 1.00 1 10/01/2003 02:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 76-130 |% 1.00 1 10/01/2003 02:17
Toluene-d8 101.8 78-115 |% 1.00 | 10/01/2003 02:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 15:26

STL San Francisco~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
s part of Sevem Trart P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page S of 13
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SEVERN Submission #: 2003-09-0335
CTRENT STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project:  030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 100 ug/l. 2.00 [ 10/01/2003 03:25
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 [ 10/01/2003 03:25
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/01/2003 03:25
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/01/2003 03:25
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ugfl 2.00 [ 10/01/2008 03:25
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 120 1.0 ugft 2.001 10/01/2003 03:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 76-130 % 2.001 10/01/2003 03:25
Toluene-d8 103.0 78115 {% 2001 10/01/2003 03:25

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fieasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.slkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13
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STL Submission #: 2003-08-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn,; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4400 25 ug/t 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.9 76-130 |% 50.00 | 10/01/2003 11:16
Toluene-d8 104.7 78115  |% 50.00 [ 10/01/2003 11:16

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPYH 2496 Page 7 of 13




Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MDA1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/01/2003 00:47

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/t 10/01/2003 00:47

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 10/01/2003 00:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/01/2003 00:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/01/2003 00:47

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/01/2003 00:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.6 76-130 % 10/01/2003 00:47
Toluene-d8 103.5 78-115 Y% 10/01/2003 00:47

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, tnc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 13
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STL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.; Lean Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. ugil Exp.Conce. Recovery % RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 29.8 30.6 250 1192 1224 26| 691291 20
Tolueng 29.4 29.2 25.0 117.6 116.8 07170130} 20
Methy! tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 30.2 31.0 25.0 120.8 124.0 26| 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 463 499 500 92.6 99.8 76-130
Toluene-d8 526 532 500 105.2 106.4 78-115

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 19419 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 13




Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
098995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/01/2003 10:09

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 10/01/2003 10:09

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 10/01/2003 10:09

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/01/2003 10:09
Ethylbenzeng ND 0.5 ug/b 10/01/2003 10:09

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 10/01/2003 10:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 927 76-130 % 10/01/2003 10:09
Toluene-d8 102.8 78-115 % 10/01/2003 10:09

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, nc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# part of Servern Tromt Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 9 of 13




S T L Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD} Ctri Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 253 26.8 25 101.2 107.2 58} 65-165 § 20
Benzene 27.8 26.3 25 111.2 105.2 55 69129 | 20
Toluene 26.5 26.1 25 106.0 104.4 15} 70130 § 20
Surrogatesfs)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 446 468 500 89.2 93.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 530 518 500 106.0 103.6 78-115

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apars of Sovem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 464 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13
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STL Submission #: 2003-09-0835

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Compound Cong. uglL Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample uglL MS MS3D RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 326 30.0 ND 250 | 1304 | 1200 §83 69-129 20 mso
Toluene 31.0 28.6 ND 25.0 1240 | 1144 8.1 70-130 20
Methyl tart-butyl ether 48,0 452 156.6 250 1216 | 1184 |27 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 450 475 500 20.0 95.0 76-130 0
Toluene-d8 525 536 500 105.0 | 107.2 78-115 0

10/03/2003 15:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prt of Sevarn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13
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STL Submission #: 2003-03-0835

CTRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030922-MD1 Received: 09/23/2003 18:10
98995752

Site; 540 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Analysis Fiag

I

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyie present in the sample.

Result Flag
mso

MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to malrix interference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 15:26

STL San Francisto* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A ot of Sevam Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 030‘1 Z,_L—/P_\D_l __Date q'/L?,/a}

Client _4§725 75 &

sie_ 54O /f‘ff'ﬂdb_tf,q o /PJ. @:v(c[amg

Thiclmess | Volome of

well |- Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible} Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Kell TD {in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.) | Liquid (fr.) {ml) (ft.) bottom {fi.) or TOC
wof |2 15 .4 i £xt
wr | 2 g4 | 1440

| Eé-' @l
o3 2 . s /C X f-
vy |y S2g (§.48
wee | 4] 6. FO | —— 1
A . _
Yy |12 [018 12.-1—;. ,,
* ﬁuo?-r(ﬂ U—;[5 f‘l'f{ﬂif'r'" f"‘l UJ‘L«L(

aine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 20922 - /mn] Site: 4445 F 5 2
Sampler: ) 4 L\NBC\}O 7 Date: 9 /Zl /o3
k [

Well LD.: Ao | Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): 5 ?}'-C,])

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FVC ) Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): Vst HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Colwmn x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Methed:  Bailer VWalerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Daspoqapl{Bmler Peristaltic Disposablilajgi]er
Posmye Air Displacement Extraction Pump xTfachion Fort
'Eiegﬁ'ic Submersible Other ~—Dretlicated Tubing

Other:
<y \@ = e
1 Case Vdlume Specified Volumes __ Calculated anume 3 037 Other rudivs” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS Dl@ (NTUs}) Gals. Removed Obsewations
13y | &% | L3 | 903%F & — s gas OFN

Did well dewater?  Yes No.—— Gallons actually evacuated: ———

Sampling Date: Cf/z z /(;.3 Sampling Time: /] 75 Depth to Water: /T 3

Sample I.D.: W\\U— ‘ " Laboratory: (STL) Other

Analyzed for: PH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TEL Post-purge: s

Q.R.P. (if req'd) Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# %0922~ b Site: 4445 F 52
Sampler: o boA b‘r Vo ey Date: 9 /23_ /Cb'-?
- H : .
WelllD.: fAu)r-2 Well Diameter’ 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ] a ad Depth to Water (DTW). ¥ 5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (P’@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  / J o5
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: alar—
/ﬁahléﬁai]& Peristaltic @;ﬁ 3135?6?’
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
T — T —
—_ ; " 0.04 4* .63
(Gals.} X § = ‘C '—/ Ga!s_‘] a 0.16 " 1.4"; ..
} Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Yolume ¥ 037 Other radivs” * 0.163
Comnd, Turbidity
Time Temp CF)| pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
joz\_|#5.1 | He | les3 = [§ | efem, tds S
loze |Fz | H /867 1+ 5.6
jozo |Fij |7 |41z57 | roe S/ | ctudy  Fan gus dor
36 |73.3 |67 | Ao, Jreo =0
pde 724 |07 1709 700 7
Did well dewater?  Yes No) Gallons actually evacuated: &
o
Sampling Date: GI/ZZ /93 Sampling Time: oo Depth to Water: ;8§
Sample ILD.: i\ G J)-2 Laboratory: (/S@ Other ‘
Analyzed for: WT PH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tue Duplicate 1.D.-{if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE .TPH-D Other
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: S50z~ Ml Site: 4g495 F 5%
Sampler: \;(j ;U% ‘\8 oo Date: Cf /2;2. [@ 3
7 R A )
Well ID.:  f\p-3 / Well Diameter@) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): /5. 7/
/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BVC ) Gade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerea Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristakiic Disposable Bai Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Piunp _ Exraction Fort -
ElectpicSubmersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
: N Other:
e\’\E& " 004 il:: .65
A0 sy x = Gals. || = 0.16 6 a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS m@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Wyo 1973 | F¢ | o 4 —
Did well dewater?  Yes  No— (Gallons actually evacuated: )
Sampling Date: Gj /.L,,-z, jcgg Sampling Time: [ J L[C") Depth to Water:
Sample I.D.: Laboratory: ( STL} Other

Analyzed for: W H-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Tilpe

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mg/

Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

mVv

Post-purge:

Pre-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, CA 95142 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# O3o9z2- /i Site: 4g495 %52
Sampler: \D la b—a\ o A0y Date: Cf/ 2z /O 3
o~ ot a1 g 7 =
Well LD Mo)-o [ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4% 6 8
e e
Total Well Depth (TD):  [§ 46~ Depth to Water (DTW): ¥, 28
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced fo: FVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: /O. % i
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: s
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Posilive AicDisplagement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Cmmﬂjb Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  pultiptier  Weil Diameter  hultiplier
" 0.04 by 0.63
(o ©yx__ 9 - _19& cas | T 0.16 & v
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ o357 Other radius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ('F) | pH (msS 01@ {(NTUs} Gals. Removed Obszervations

121 | fe | |69 | 5763 /157 77 lclwy, e s
952 |F5.3 \F2| 3§77 | UT [

1

4

G5l g | Feldeld 615 2O

Did well dewater?  Yes _Nc) Gallons actually evacuated: =

Sampling Date: 9 /22. /03 ?&mpling Time: /Hoe Depth to Water: ¢f 2

Sample 1L.D.: W’t W“‘LI Laboratory: (STD)  Other |

Analyzed for: ¢ TPH. MIBE YPH-D Othen

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ...  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: e/
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: Y

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o©z2092%2 - /lq,_{)} Site: 4g445 F5°Z
Sampler: o .{rm \ e Vi, Date: 9/ /o3
: Lo

Well LD W -~S Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): [ FO

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (@ Girade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with §0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer - Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable ﬂ{ Peristallig %j@
PMisplacement Extracligr;l‘&hm —<PBatractlo
Flectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

. Qther:
( s 53 9 ,;_,,&ﬁ\gl Well Dinmcter  Mulliplier  Well Dinmeter  Muhiplicr.
I : " 0.04 4 0.6
f e i Gals.} X = Gals. J 3: D'lf o b 4? T,
1 Case Violume Specified Valumes __ Calculated Volume ' ; 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Thne Temp ('F) | pH (mS Dr/@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

loeD %"-}-— oo /j' JDL 7’2_(30 J—

Did well dewater?  Yes— No “(Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: /‘z,‘& /@3 Sampling Time: / mo Depth to Water: /EFO

Sample LD.: M -5 Laboratory: (r_j Other '
Analyzed for: I-]—D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | " Post-purge: el
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 55112 (800) 545-7558




SHAELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ©z2092%-MD|

Site: qg445F 52

Sampler: ) N (‘U\, UC JL, iyl

Date: 9 /2;1 /03

Well LD.: v Q Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {225 Depth to Water (DTW). 19,13
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FVC Grade D.Q. Meter {if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. /0.5,
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: %

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baller

Positive Air Displagement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

“__Eleciric Subimersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dipmpier — Mubiplier  Well Digneter, Mesdtiplier 2
) " 0.04 4 0.65 g ,?_

_ 2.} @asyx 5 - 3.3 cas ¥ 018 i AT -
1 Case Volume Specified Voluines Calculated Voiume 3 0.37 Othses rdius * 0.163

75 = K 5. Bop

Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (S 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o+ | L. &G | ¢ogs | 7200 /2.5 | cledN sl grs,
‘ , . ) 77 1 71000
1poq | F2d G T | 28 /2 2.5
lpi2 T YL g 56,5~

Did well dewater?

Yes ('T\I-;\

Gallens actually evacuated: 72 &~

Sampling Date: 9 /7,2_ /593 Sampling Time: ) jz o

Depth to Water: /¢ 2.5

Laboratory: GTL Other

Sample I.D.: f? -;_,,_)—-D

Other:

Analyzed for: PH-D

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mEf Post-purge: ey
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Seirvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qzkland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of  Total Well Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved |
Well Date Elevation " Top of Screen Screen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoling Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen ;
Number  Sampled (@) (ft,MSL?)  (ft,MSL?)  (ft, BGS) (ft Elevation (f)  (us/L) (ug/L) (gh)  (ugl)  (agl) {ug/L) (mg/L) pH |
MW-| 06/20/00 106.10 7.02 5608 ND<1,000 ND<I10 ND<I10 ND<1G ND<20 14,000/1 5,000 NA NA
09/28/00 7.07 95.03 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 13000/18,800° NA NA
12/17/00 6.95 95,15 ND<50 ND<D 5 ND<).5 NG5 ND<0.5 10,600 NA NA
03/28/01 6.88 9922 ND<S00 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0  ND<3.0 16,900 NA NA
06/21/01 7.18 98.92 ND=,000 ND<10 ND=<10 ND=<10 ND<10 3,400 NA NA
09/23/01 7.1 98,99 ND<1,000 NID<10 ND<|0 NL<10 ND<10 2200/1800° NA NA
12/31/01 6.91 99.19 ND<=5,000 ND<50 WND=E0 ND<50 NS0 14,000 NA NA
03/14/02 685 99.25 ND<5,000 ND=<50 ND<3E0 ND<30 NS0 6,200 NA NA
04/17/02 5.89 100.21 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 NS0 ND<50 4,500 NA NA
OR/0B/G2 719 98.91 230° ND<2.0 ND<2.¢  ND<20  ND<20 660/440°" 4.5 78
12/72/02 7.28 08.82 630° ND<5.0 N30 ND<5 0 ND<35.0 1300/830" [.9 7.6
03/20/03° 6.9] 99.19 1,100 ND<5.0 NP5 0 ND=5 0 ND<5.0 T80 22 85
06/23/03 761 98.49 530 ND<3.0 ND<S.0 ND<5.0  ND<50 260 1.2 76
09/22/03 11.36 -2.00 1270 7.78 3.58 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 17 35 7.7
MW-3 06/20/00 106.29 9.18 97.11 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<(5 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 277 NA NA
09/28/00 933 96.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=035 ND<1.0 4 3/ND<2 0* NA NA
12/17/00 9.31 96.98 ND<50 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<03 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/28/01 923 97.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5  ND<0.5 742 NA NA
06/21/01 9.58 96.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.3 NA NA
09/23/01 576 96.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/31/01 8.78 97.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 525 97.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD=0.5 4 NA NA
04/17/02 844 97.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
Q8/08/02 963 96.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.§ 26 75
1271242 5.5 96.78 ND<50? ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<2.5 30 6.8
(3/20/03° $.40 96.89 ND<50 ND<0D.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.1 1.2 7.0
06/23/03 9.36 96,93 ND<50 ND-<0,50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<0,350 52 09 82
09/22/03 11.62 4.62 17.70 .48 214 ND<50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(,50 39 1.4 7.9

aree <4404 g data-3q03. Page 1 of 4 (RS Corporation -




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Scrvice Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of  Total Well Depitn to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation '  Top of Sereen Screen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen

Number Sempled (ft} (ft., MSL?) (ft., MSLT) (ft., BGS) (f1) Elevation (ft) (ng/l) (pg/L) {pe/L) {pg/L) (ne/L) {ug/L) {me/L) pH
MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 8.49 3891 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<G.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
(9/28/00 8.70 98.70 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<G.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA NA

1211700 8353 98.87 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND=<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.3 KD<2.5 NA NA

03/28/01 8.59 28.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 879 28.61 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0Q5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

09723401 8.67 9873 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<).5 ND<2.5 NA NA

12/31/01 8.03 9937 ND<50 ND<(G.5 ND<G.5  ND=<05  ND<0.5 ND<2 5 NA NA

03/14/02 8.48 9892 ND<50 ND<C.3 ND<G.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA NA

04/17/02 7.79 99.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G 5 ND<5 ND<0.5 5.6 NA NA

08/08/02 8.30 98.50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.3  ND<G5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 45 80

12/12/02 507 98.33 ND<50¢ ND=(.5 ND<G.5 ND=0.35 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 56 62

03/20/03° 885 98.55 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0,50 0.50 ND<0.50 48 78

06/23/03 9.26 98.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.% ND<0.50 ND<0.50 63 75

09/22/03 13.18 6,18 16.30 9.22 3.96 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 7.4 8.0

MW-5 06/20/00 105,19 7.65 97.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<[0 NA NA
09/28/00 6.82 98.37 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<L.0 NDb<2.5 NA NA

12/17/00 6.50 98.69 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<035 ND<2.5 NA NA

03/28/01 6.34 98.85 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 7.88 97.31 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA NA

0%/23/01 6,98 98.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<5 ND<Z.5 NA NA

12/31/01 5.0l 100.18 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<G35 ND<2.5 NA NA

(3/14/02 593 99,26 ND<50 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND=<(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

04/17/02 537 99 82 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.5 NA NA

08/08/02 6.85 98.34 ND<50° ND<Q.5 ND<{Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<2.5 07 7.3

12/12/02 6.53 98.66 ND<50" 22 4.7 1.3 6.8 ND<2.5 1.3 70

03/20/03° 6.40 58,79 ND<30 ND<(.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 27 7.1

06/23/03 472 58.47 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0Q.50 ND<050 ND<Q50 ND<0.50 I3 7.2

09/22/03 10.63 2.63 16.60 6.76 3.87 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.7 7.2

ege B84 g data-3gl 3 vls

Page 20 4
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of  Tota! Weil Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation®  Top of Screen Screen Depth Groundwater ~ Groundwater  Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen

Number Sampled {ft) (ft., MSL?) (ft., MSL?) (ft., BGS) {ft) Elevation (ft) (pgl} {pg/L) {pa/L) {pg/l) (pg/l) (pug/L) (me/L) pH
MW-6 0&6/20/00 105.07 .24 98.43 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.3 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 645 98.62 ND<30 ND<Q.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<2.5 NA NA

12/17/00 6,26 98.81 ND=<50 ND<0,5 ND<0,3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA NA

03/28/01 610 98.97 ND<30 ND<{).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA

06/21/01 768 9739 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<08  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.35 NA NA

09/23/01 6.72 98.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0S ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA NA

12723401 4.68 100.35 ND<30 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<).5 ND<2.5 NA NA

0314402 555 59.52 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<2.3 NA NA

04/17/02 4.96 100.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7 NA NA

DE/ORA2 6.46 98.61 NID<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 0.7 7.3

12112/02 6.18 98 .89 65° 33 54 27 14 ND<2.5 1.1 6.9

03/20/03° 6.18 98.8% ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 NB<0.50 22 7.0

G6/23/03 4.15 98.92 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND=<(.50 ND<030 ND<050 ND<0.50 20 7.1

09/22/03 10.41 2.41 17.80 6.43 3.98 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.56 2.5 7.0

MW-7 06/20/00 105.52 8.65 96.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 13/13° NA NA
09/28/00 875 9677 MND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 136/261" NA NA

12/17/00 862 96,90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 271 NA NA

03/28/01 8.66 96,86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 515 NA NA

06/21/01 B.84 96.68 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 53 NA NA

0%/23/01 875 86T ND=<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 35217 NA NA

12/23/01 779 9773 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 440 NA NA

03/14/02 8.30 57.22 ND<50 NI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 18 NA NA

04/17/02 7.43 98.09 ND<30 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 67 NA NA

08/08/02 861 95.91 330 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 130/100° l.1 7.1

12/12/02 x 8.55 NC 758 ND< 0.3 ND<0Q5 ND<05 ND<03 160/130° 12 7.0

03/20/03° 8348 NC ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 32 22 72

06/23/03 837 NC ND=<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<030 14 0.8 7.1

09/22/03 10.51 1.51 13.70 3.95 1.56 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 53 2.2 72

e 4494 g datg-3g03.xiy Poge 3 0f 4
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of  Total Well Depth to TPHas Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation®  Top of Screen Screen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) (ft., MSL?) (ft,, MSL?) {ft., BGS) (ft) Elevation (ft) {ug/L) {ug/L) (pe/L} (pg/l) {pg/L) {pe/L} (mg/L) pH
RW-! 06/20/00 NE 8.21 NC ND<50 ND=0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 828 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<i.0 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 829 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
33/28/01 8.16 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
06/21/01 %37 NC 160 51 ND<0.5 1.1 32 ND<2.5 NA NA
09/23/01 875 NC 57 ND<( 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/31/01 6,80 NC 520 3.1 ND<0.5 6.4 4.7 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 37 ND<0.5 07 28 ND<25 NA NA
04/17/02 7.13 NC ND<50 ND<.5 1.6 ND<(.5 0.72 ND<2.5 NA NA
(18/08/02 R.48 NC NI50 ND=<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 3.7/ND=<0.5%° 1.1 7.0
12/12/02 8.63 NC ND<50 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<2.5 1.9 6.9
03/20/03° 8,08 NC ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.9 73
06/23/03 8.28 NC ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D 30 ND<0.50 1.1 7.3
09/22/03 1197 11.00 .42 3.55 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND=0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 7.1
TPH = Total Petroleurn Hydrocacbons analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. {prior to 3/20/03)
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method $021B unless otherwise noted. {prier to 3/20/03)
il = Micrograms per liter
mgiL = Milligrams per liter
NC = Not calenlated
NE = Mot surveyed/No elevation
ND< = Mot detected at or above specifed taboratory detection Limit,
NA = Not available, not applicable, or not analyzed
a = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260
b = Hydracarbon patiem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but daes nat resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
¢ = This samplc was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose,
d = Analyzed by EPA Method §213B/8021B for Gasoline Range Orpanics
e = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 82608 beginning on 2003 samlping event (03/20/03)
£ = Top of casing ejvations were re-surveyed on July 18, 2003 by URS Corporation of Pleasant Hill, CA
¥ = Top of casing was found shattered on December 12, 2002, Top of Casing (TOC) unknown,
Source The data within this table coliected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous conseltants, URS has not verified the aceuracy of this information.

areo 34494 o doto-3g03.x0s
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydraulic Gradient
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.013
09/28/00 North 0.018
12/17/60 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 Morth 0.017
09/23/01 North 0.020
12/31/01 North-Northwest 0.023
03/14/02 North-Northwest 0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 6.007
08/08/02 North-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017
03/20/03 North-Northwest 0.016
06/23/03 Northwest 0.014
09/22/03 Northwest 0.017

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental
Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this
information,

urce #4494 gw data-3q03.xls Page I of 1 URS Corporation




Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Well Date  FEthanol  TBA MTBE DIPE  ETBE  TAME 12DCA  EDB
Number  Sampled  (ug/l)  (ug/L)  (ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ue/l) (L)

MW-1 03/20/03 ND<1,000 640 780 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 260 ND<350 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0
09/22/03 ND<100 250 17 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-3 03/20/03 ND<100  ND<20 601 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100  ND<20 52 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03 ND<100  ND<20 3.9 ND<0.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-4 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<(.50
09/22/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-5 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<030 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
(6/23/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0350 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50
09/22/03 ND<100 ND<2¢ ND<0.50 ND<@.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-6 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100  ND<2¢ ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50
09/22/63 ND<1 ND<20 ND<(0.50 ND<{(L.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-7 03/20/03 ND<100  ND<20 32 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 0.62 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 170 14 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03 ND<100 170 53 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
RWwW-1 03/20/03 ND<I100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA  =tert-Butyl alcchol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

pg/l. = micrograms per liter
ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit
NA = Not analyzed

arco #4494 gw data-3903.xls Page I of 1 URS Corporation




\ Sequoia
" Analytical

885 Jarvis Deive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(404} 776-0600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequok labs.com

7 October, 2003

Scott Robinsan

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4494 Qakland, CA
Work Order: MMIOBE0D

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/23/03 14:35. If you

have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mo tllor—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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/ ' 4 Sequoia
W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Dnwe
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. szquoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol
500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50443
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0660
Reported:

10/07/03 09:08

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sampie ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMI0660-01 Water 09/22/03 15:05 09/23/03 14:35
MW-3 MMI0660-02 Water 09/22/03 14:10 09/23/03 14:35
MW-4 MMI0660-03 Water (19/22/03 13:10 09/23/03 14:35
MW-5 MMI0660-04 Water 09/22/03 13:40  09/23/03 14:35
MW-6 MMI0660-05 Water 09/22/03 14:00 09/23/03 14:35
MW-7 MMI0660-06 Water 09/22/03 14:30  09/23/03 14:35
RW-1 MMI0660-07 Water 09/22/03 14:50  09/23/03 14:35
Trip Blank MMI0660-08 Water 09/22/03 12:30  09/23/03 14:35

There were custody seal received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Thz results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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(4 Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dmive *
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50443

Preject Manager:  Scott Robinson

MMID660
Reported:

10/07/03 09:08

Volatile Organic Compeounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyls Result Limit Uhnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MMI10660-01) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 15:05 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanal ND 100 ugl 1 3130001  09/30/03  09%/30/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 250 20 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 17 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " »

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene - ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " n " "

Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 %4 78-129 v " " " Q-10
MW.-3 (MMI0D660-02) Water Sampled: (9/22/03 14:10 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanol ND 160 ugn 1 3130001 09/30/03  09/30/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
teﬂ'BUty] atcohol ND 20 " u n " n "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.9 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " “ » " " "

Ethyl tert-buryl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether NI 0.30 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " . n " " "

Lthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 986 % 78-129 " " " " O-10

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hifl

The resulls ir this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unlass otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘
- , @ Analytical

885 Jarvis Dinve
Morgan Hitll, CA 95037
(408} 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol
300 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Praject: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50443
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMIQ660
Reported:

10/07/03 (9:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MM106606-03) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 13:10 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3130001 09/30/03 09/30/03 EPA 8260B 0O-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " »

Di-tsoprepyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl cther ND (.50 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " * " n

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " * " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 % 78-129 " " " " 0-10
MW-5 (MMI0660-04) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 13:40 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanol ND 100 ugh 1 3130001 09/30/03 05/30/03 EPA 3260B 0O-12
tert-Buty! alcchol ND 20 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND .50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.30 " " " " y "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "

Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " i

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 % 78-129 " " " " 0-1¢

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The vesults in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced i ils entirety.
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885 Jayvis DEive +

A Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

A Analyﬁcal FAX (408) T82-630%

www. sequomlabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMI0660
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: [NTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/07/03 09:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analytie Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

MW-6 (MMI0660-05) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 14:00 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanol ND 00 ugl 1 3130000 09/30/03  09/30/03  EPA 82608 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " n "

Methy] tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n " » " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 v " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) NI 50 " 0 " " " "

Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 % 78-120 " rr " p o-10
MW-7 (MMI0660-06) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 14:30 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Ethanol ND 100 ug) 1 3[30000  09/30/03  09/30/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Buty! alcohol 170 20 " " " " " »

Meihyl tETt'butyl ether 83 0.50 " " " " " ' "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " » "

Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "

Benzene NI 0.50 " n 0 v " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " “ " " "

Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-dd 181 % 78-129 " " " " G-10
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.




885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

; _ {408} 776-9600
i FAX (408) 7826308
Analytlcal www.st[tquo)ia[abs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMIO660
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/07/03 09:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

RW-1 (MMI10660-07) Water Sampled: 09/22/03 14:50 Received: 09/23/03 14:35

Kthanol ND 100 ug I 3130001 09/30/03  09/30/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Benzene ND 0.50 n " n n " N

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0 " " " " "

Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "

(3asoline Range Organics {C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " ” " " o-10
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report ntust be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jasvis Drive F

f Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
] ol {408) T76-9600
e . 3 FaX (408) 782-6308
v Ana]ytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMIO660
300 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: TNTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/07/03 09:08
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reparting Spike Source UREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Lirmit Notes
Batch 3130001 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (3130001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12
tent-Butyl alcohot ND 20 "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 “
1.,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND (.50 N
Ethylbenzene NI .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND (.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 489 ” 5.00 278 78-129 Q-10
Laboratory Control Sample (3130001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/03
Ethanol 150 100 ug/l 200 75.0 31-186 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 534 20 " 50.0 107 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.96 0.50 " 10.0 89.6 63-137
Bi-isopropy! ether 9.18 0.590 " 10.0 91.8 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 892 0.50 " 10.0 89.2 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl cther 8.85 0.50 " 10.0 88.5 56-140
1,2-Dichlgrocthane .10 0.50 " 10.0 91.0 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.84 0.50 " 100 98.4 77-132
Benzene 9.03 0.50 " 10.0 20.3 78-124
Toluene 92.71 050 ” 10.0 97.1 78-120
Ethylbenzene 9.81 .50 " 10.0 98.1 84-117
Kylenes (total) 299 0.50 " 300 99.7 83-125
Swrrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.63 “ 3.00 926 78-129 O-10

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must he reproduced in its entirety,
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£ 4 Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis D
Meorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoizlabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Praject: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMI0650

300 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 13/07/03 09:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Umits Level Result Y%REC Eimits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3136001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3130001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)} 415 50 ug/] 440 943 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.98 "’ 5.00 99.6 78-129 a-10
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3130001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/03
Ethanol 179 100 ug/1 200 89.5 31-186 17.6 37 0-12
tert-Buty] alcohol 51.2 20 " 50.0 102 0-206 421 22
Methy] tert-buty] ether 8.83 0.50 " 10.0 88.3 63-137 146 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.21 0.50 " 10.0 921 76-130 0.326 2
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 298 0.50 " 10.0 89.8 61-141 G.670 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.03 0.50 " 10.0 903 56-140 201 12
1,2-Dichlorogthane 8.06 0.50 " 10.0 90.6 71-136 0.441 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.0 0.50 " 0.0 100 71-132 1.61 9
Benzene 8.82 0.50 " 10.0 88.2 78-124 235 12
Toluene 9.52 0.50 " 10.0 95.2 78-129 1.98 10
Ethyltbenzene 951 0.50 " 10.0 5.1 84-117 n 10
Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 30.0 98.0 83-125 169 11
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.81 " 5.00 96.2 78-129 . 0-10
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3130001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 390 50 ug/l 440 88.6 70-113 6.21 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 478 " 5.00 956 78-129 10

Sequoia Analvtical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jayvis Dwivep.

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9500

:. Ana iyti cal FAX (408) 752-6308

www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMIO&60
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager:  Scott Robinson 10/07/63 09:08

Notes and Definitions

Q-10 The result was reported with a possible low bias dug to the continuing calibration verification falling outside the acceptance
criteria.
0-12 "The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 6.2% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.”
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the repotting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytica] - Mor zan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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